
AGENDA REPORTS PACK 

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 6.00 pm

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA

Contact: Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive

The press and public are welcome to attend 
this meeting



Board Membership and Additional Attendees
Board Members

Cllr Jonathan McShane
Cabinet Member, Health, Social care and 
Culture  (Chair)

Dr Clare Highton
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Dr Penny Bevan
Director of Public Health
Hackney Council

Paul Fleming
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch

Dr Robert Dolan
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust

Tracey Fletcher
Chief Executive, Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Alistair Wallace
Health and Social Care Forum

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble
Cabinet Member, Children’s Services

Anne Canning 
Group Director, Adults, Children’s Services 
and Community Health, Hackney Council

Kim Wright
Group Director, Housing and Public Realm, 
Hackney Council

Paul Haigh
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Laura Sharpe
GP Confederation

Raj Radia
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee

NHS England Representative
Neil Roberts
Head of Primary Care
NHS England London central, North and 
East

Independent Advisers
Jim Gamble
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board

Adi Cooper
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board

Additional Attendees
Moira Griffiths
Group Care and Support Director, Family 
Mosaic Better Homes Partnership 

Jackie Brett
Health and Social Care Forum 

Sonia Davis
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police

Paul Haigh
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Hackney Council

Ida Scoullos
Community Empowerment Network



AGENDA
Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Welcome and Introductions 

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

3  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

4  Hackney Youth Parliament 

5  Community Voice 

6  Annual Tobacco Control Strategy 5 - 22

7  Illegal Tobacco Control Road Show held in June 2017 23 - 24

8  Smoke-free  Spaces update - Verbal 

9  Alcohol Strategy Consultation 25 - 44

10  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 45 - 54

11  East London Health and Care Partnership / STP 55 - 82

12  Annual Public Health Report - For information 83 - 122

13  Complaints Charter - To follow 

Item No Title Page No



Date of next meeting - 1st November 201714  

  



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and co-
opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Director of Legal
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the circumstances 
before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they 
were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil partner, but you have not yet done so; or

iii. affects your well-being or financial position or that of yo
[...]
 
information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

FS 566728



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Jonathan McShane (Chair), Dr Clare 
Highton (Vice-Chair), Councillor Antoinette 
Bramble, Penny Bevan, Raj Radia, Paul Fleming, 
Anne Canning, Paul Haigh, Laura Sharpe,  

 
Officers in Attendance: Sonia khan, Rebecca Smith, Peter Gray

Also in Attendance: Ian Tompkins, Malcolm Alexander and Jon 
Williams 

1 Welcome and Introductions 

1.1    The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

2.1   There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

4 Community Voice 

4.1     Andrew told the Board of his experiences around sexual abuse, homophobic 
neighbours, the breakdown of a relationship and the effect on his mental health. He 
had returned to Hackney and presented himself to the Council in a depressed state. 
He expressed concerns about the signposting available and did not feel secure in the 
process. He told the Board that he continued to feel anxious and suffered from 
insomnia and had tried to take his own life. At this time he was in temporary 
accommodation without the necessary support.  He was moved to a one bedroom 
accommodation in the Borough and was supported by MIND. Andrew praised the 
work of the advocacy team in helping him access services. 

4.2      The Board expressed concerns about those in the system who were not so 
articulate in accessing services and what the outcomes were for them. The Chair told 
the Board that one of the Council’s biggest projects was the integration of all sectors in 
service provision.    

4.3    Alison told the Board of her experience as person with mental illness in 
Hackney. She referred to the good support she received from MIND. She went on to 
emphasise the need for support for people with mental illness and the early 
identification of people in crisis. Alison told the Board of difficulties that people with 
mental illness experienced during the weekends when services were not available to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 
them. The Chair stressed the need to treat individuals with respect and to have 
effective signposting so that those in need receive appropriate services. He told the 
Board of work underway with the CCG on crisis pathways. Paul Fleming told the 
Board of the work of the third sector in signposting to other appropriate services.  

5 Mental Health Action Plan - Update 

5.1   Penny Bevan introduced the report. The Board noted that the London Borough of 
Hackney had signed-up to the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge which had 
been set by seven leading mental health charities working to improve mental health 
across England. In response the Council had appointed Cllr Tom Rahilly as its 
Member Champion for mental health. An action plan was proposed to the Board in 
October 2016 setting out five key areas of work that were to be led by the local 
authority, in partnership with other organisations and individuals. Penny updated the 
Board on work that continued in relation to actions. A report back would be made to 
the Board on the remaining two actions. 

5.2   In relation to action 4 on ‘Life events that can trigger poor mental health’ the 
Chair asked that this be closely monitored with feedback made. He went to stress the 
need for appropriate signposting. In response to a question from Paul Haigh on 
whether people with mental illness were involved in the process Penny Bevan agreed 
to report back on this. Raj Radia reported to the Board that Community Pharmacies 
have become more dementia friendly 

Agreed:

To note the report,

6 CCG Mental Health Programme Board -
[...]
 that Board that although the Council was no longer required to have a 
strategy of this kind it felt that it was important to have a clear, collective vision of how 
the Council want to develop based on what resident have said and the evidence the 

Page 3



Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 
Borough has about Hackney was likely to change over the coming years.  She went 
on to draw the Board’s attention to the draft crosscutting themes of the strategy.  

9.2   The Chair emphasised that integrated commissioning was crucial to the 
development of the community strategy and the support of local people.  

RESOLVED: 

1.      To note the progress in developing the Community Strategy to date

2.     To note that formal public consultations will take place between mid-July and 
mid-September and members are invited to submit comments on the full draft of the 
strategy through this process
   

10 North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NEL STP) - 
update 

10.1   Ian Tomkins introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan, particularly in 
relation to finance, the governance arrangements and public engagement. Ian outlined 
to the Board how the STP was currently engaging with Local Authorities. He told the 
Board that a digital version of the plan was to be produced and circulated. In response 
to a question from Paul Haigh he agreed to request a list of all those who had signed 
up to the STP.

Agreed:

To note the report. 

11 Health and Social Care Devolution - Verbal Update 

11.1     The Board noted that so far there had been two meetings of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board. Work stream directors were now in place. However, slow 
progress was being made in implementing governance arrangements. It was noted 
that it was proposed that there was to be a single accountable officer for the 7 
Boroughs in the NEL STP. 

12.     Date of next Meeting

6th September 2
[...]
bacco control work over the next 
12 months and beyond.

 That members review their own organisation’s actions over 
the last 12 months regarding reducing smoking prevalence 
in the Borough.

 To commit to a representative from their organisation 
attending the third tobacco control strategy workshop in 
2018

 Consider the role of the Board in supporting and monitoring 
implementation of the actions over the coming year

Contacts: Miranda Eeles, Public Health Strategist,
020 8356 2717, miranda.eeles@hackney.gov.uk 

Financial Considerations
There are no direct financial considerations at this stage as this is the summary report of a 
workshop.

Legal Considerations
There are no legal implications arising out of this summary report.

Attachments
1. Tobacco Control Strategy Workshop June 2017 – Summary Report and Action Plan
2. Tobacco Control Strategy Actions 2016 – progress of implementing actions
3. Briefing document on DoH’s new Tobacco Control Plan for England

Page 6

mailto:miranda.eeles@hackney.gov.uk


Summary Report on Tobacco Control Strategy meeting

June 2017

Introduction

Tobacco remains one the most important risk factors for disease, disability and premature mortality in 
Hackney. This workshop, the second in a series of annual strategy workshops, brought key partners 
together to hear about what has been achieved since the workshop in 2016, discuss how to address this 
major cause of health inequalities through improved collaboration and commit to new actions over the 
next 12 months. 

The workshop included presentations on the following key areas of tobacco control:

Maternity: 
- Implementing CO screening for pregnant women at HUH - Carolyn Bovelle, SSS Midwife, HUH)
- Implementing CO screening for mothers at new birth visit - Abi Alabi, Senior Health Visitor, HUH)

Prevention:
- Smoking prevention within the Substance Misuse Service - Shawn Bent, SMS Team Leader, Young 

Hackney) and the CYP Health and Wellbeing Service - David Wright, Team lead
[...]
ives from one local 
pharmacy provider running a stall. They spoke to around 70 
people on the day, of whom 8 signed up to the Hackney Stop 
Smoking Service. 
 
Across London, 11 boroughs participated in the roadshow and 
in total 554 survey responses were obtained. A report is being 
compiled and will be shared at the next pan London Illegal 
Tobacco meeting on 22nd September. 

Recommendations: To note the report. 
Contacts: Miranda Eeles, Public Health Strategist,

0208 356 2717, Miranda.eeles@hackney.gov.uk 

Page 24

mailto:Miranda.eeles@hackney.gov.uk


Document Number: 18615829
Document Name: HWBB Report Alcohol Strategy 6.9.17

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 6th September 2017

Subject: Alcohol Strategy Consultation 

Report From: Gareth Wall, Head of Public Health, London Borough of Hackney

Summary: Hackney is currently consulting on a draft Alcohol Strategy which will 
set out the priorities for reducing alcohol related harm over the next 
three years. 

The strategy draws on a range of engagement activity over 
the last year with residents, partners and service users as 
well as local and national evidence summarised in the 
Health and Wellbeing Profile.

The draft strategy identifies four broad objectives:

 Encourage healthier drinking behaviours
 Commission appropriate and responsive treatment 

services
 Support families, carers, and young people affected 

by alcohol misuse
 Improve drinking environments

The consultation seeks views on a number of specific 
actions to address alcohol related harm in Hackney, under 
each of the above objectives. A detailed action plan will also 
be developed to support the delivery of the final version of 
the strategy. 

A copy of the draft Alcohol Strategy is attached. 

Recommendations: The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 comment on the objectives and actions identified in the draft 
strategy

 consider the role of the Board in supporting delivery of the 
strategy over the coming years

 note that formal public consultation is underway until 9th 
October 2017 and that all are invited to submit comments on 
the full draft of the strategy through this process

Contacts: Gareth Wall, Head of Public Health, London Borough of Hackney
0208 356 3029 Gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk

Helen Brock, Public Health Strategist, London Borough of Hackney 
0208 356 5193 Helen.brock@hackney.gov.uk 

Financial Considerations

There are no direct financial considerations at this stage as this is an update on the development of a 
strategy document.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

https://consultation.hackney.gov.uk/public-health/alcohol-strategy-consultation/
mailto:Gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.brock@hackney.gov.uk


Document Number: 18615829
Document Name: HWBB Report Alcohol Strategy 6.9.17

Legal Considerations

There are no legal implications arising out of this report.

Equality Impact Assessment 

Understanding of inequality and the activity required to drive down health and other inequalities has 
been central to the development of the Alcohol Strategy. An equality impact assessment is being 
completed and will accompany the final draft of the strategy. 

Attachments

Draft Alcohol Strategy

Page 26



2 

 

Consultation Draft 

Page 27



2 

 

Introduction 

Alcohol is an accepted part of many cultures as a means of relaxation and celebration, and 

can have a positive impact on social and community life. The alcohol industry provides 

employment through production, retail and the night-time economy. However, as a widely 

available intoxicant and potentially addictive substance, it lends itself to misuse and has 

attendant health risks.  

Alcohol is the leading risk-factor for ill-health, early death and disability among people aged 

15 to 49 in England, and the fifth leading risk factor for these across all age groups. [1]  It is 

a potential factor in more than sixty medical conditions including liver damage, 

cardiovascular disease and certai
[...]
 year-olds in the City and Hackney, 71% said they didn’t drink, 19% drank only a 

few times a year, and only 11% once a month or more.  

                                              

1 See Appendix 1 for definitions of some terms used in this strategy 

Page 28



3 

 

Overall, estimates suggest that there are potentially 26,492 increasing risk drinkers in 

Hackney, 11,529 drinking at higher-risk levels, and 26,263 binge-drinkers. [5] [6] As many as 

1,800 people in Hackney may be moderately or severely alcohol-dependent, requiring 

medically-assisted withdrawal to stop drinking. [7] 

How can we tackle alcohol misuse in Hackney? 

Some measures to tackle alcohol misuse require action at national level, including certain 

action in relation to alcohol affordability, advertising, and licensing law. However, there is still 

much that we can do locally - in partnership with stakeholders across the public, private and 

voluntary sectors - to reduce alcohol-related harms in Hackney. Following consultation 

events with key stakeholder, the following objectives have been developed to help reduce 

alcohol-related harms in Hackney 

 Encourage healthier drinking behaviours 

 Commission appropriate and responsive treatment services 

 Support families, carers, and young people affected by alcohol misuse 

 Improve drinking environments 

This strategy sets out a number of actions to meet these broad objectives over the next 

three years. This gives us time to make progress, review outcomes and re-calibrate priorities 

in step with evolving trends and best practice around tackling alcohol misuse. To ensure the 

delivery of actions identified in the strategy, a supporting action plan will be developed and 

monitored annually. Over the time period of the strategy, the health and social care 

landscape is likely to change significantly: with devolution and greater integration of services. 

By reducing levels of alcohol misuse, we can free up resources for oth
[...]
y pharmacy contractors in the borough, to seek opinion on current 
pharmaceutical services provided in Hackney. These surveys will be carried 
out and completed over the coming month.

2.3 The draft PNA 2018 is currently being provided by the external consultants, 
Soar Beyond Ltd, commissioned by LB Hackney to support the production of 
the PNA. The draft assessment will be considered by the Steering Group at a 
meeting on 30th November 2017.

2.4. Upon approval of a draft PNA by the Steering Group, the assessment will be 
made available for a 60-day consultation between the 11th December 2017 to 
9th February 2018. 

2.5 The results of consultation will be considered by the Steering Group at its 
meeting in March 2018, and a final PNA produced for publication

2.6 The final PNA must be published no later than 31st March 2018

2.7 It is proposed that the approval to publish the final PNA is delegated to the 
Director of Public Health for LB Hackney, and the final assessment provided 
for information to the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2018

Financial Considerations

3.1 Funding for the production of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 2018 
has already been allocated by the London Borough of Hackney.

Legal Considerations
NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013 set out the statutory requirements for Health and Wellbeing 
Boards Hackney to produce a PNA for the local area by 1 April 2018.  Failure to 
produce a PNA by this date will lead to legal challenge.  

Page 46



5 Equality Impact Assessment
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment will be produced and maintained by the 

provider, Soar Beyond.

Page 47



Appendix A Terms of Reference
                                

City and Hackney 2018 PNAs Steering Group – Terms of 
Reference

Purpose 
Ensure the development of 2018 City and Hackney’s Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessments (PNAs) so that City and Hackney Health and Wellbeing Boards meet 
their statutory responsi
[...]
t provides a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Health & Care Partnership and 
the NEL Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  

On 21 October 2016 we submitted an updated narrative, updated 
summary and delivery plans to address our local priorities to NHS 
England. 

Further work is continuing to develop the plan in more detail; 
additional updates will be presented to the Board as they become 
available. For more information go to 
http://www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk  or email: 
enquiries@eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk

Recommendations: The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

Note the verbal update on the East London Health & Care 
Partnership and the NEL STP

Contacts: Ian Tompkins
Director of Communications & Engagement, East London Health & 
Care Partnership office: 020 8221 9052 or 07879 335180
E-mail address: ian.tompkins@nhs.net

1 Financial Considerations
The STP will include activities to address current financial challenges. There is a clear emphasis on 
reconciliation of activity and finance between organisations. Implications for estates and workforce 
are being considered as part of the development of the STP. 

2 Legal Considerations
The East London Health & Care Partnership Board is developing a plan as stipulated by the NHS 
England guidance.  

3 Equality Impact Assessment
An equality screening has been completed to consider the potential equality impact of the proposals 
set out in the STP. This can be viewed at http://www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk and includes:

• An overview of all the initiatives included in the STP narrative to determine at which level 
equality analyses should be undertaken i.e. East London Health & Care Partnership level, local area 
level, CCG/borough level or London-wide level. 

• An initial assessment of the STP overarching ‘Framework for better care and wellbeing’. 

• Actions to be undertaken during further detailed equality analyses.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 11

mailto:enquiries@eastlond
[...]
ws.hackney.gov.uk/wild-walks. [Accessed 10 11 2015].

[36] Hackney Learning Trust, "Hackney Active Kids Guide," 2014.

[37] NHS England Breastfeeding Data, Accessed through Public Health England Children and 
Young People’s Health Benchmarking Tool, 2014/15. 

[38] Local GP data, 2015. 

[39] Foresight, "Tackling Obesities: Future Choices - Project Report," 2007.

[40] Public Health England, "Public Health Outcomes Framework: Indicator 1.01ii - Children in 
low income families (under 16s)," 2015. [Online]. Available: 

Page 120



Document Number: 18048024
Document Name: DPH report 2016 update

http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-
framework#page/3/gid/1000041/pat/6/par/E12000007/ati/102/are/E09000012/iid/10101/
age/169/sex/4.

[41] Public Health England, "Young People’s substance Misuse Data: JSNA support pack," 2015-
16.

[42] London Borough of Hackney and City of London, "FNP Annual Report," 2015.

[43] Public Health England, National Child Measurement Programme, 2015. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Tobacco Control Strategy
	-Final summary report and action plan TC strategy workshop 2017
	Tobacco Strategy2 - HWB
	Final Briefing doc on DoHs new TC Plan for England July 2017

	7 Illegal Tobacco Control Road Show held in June 2017
	9 Alcohol Strategy Consultation
	Alcohol Strategy for Consultation2 - HWB

	10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	11 East London Health and Care Partnership / STP
	HWB2
	HWB3
	HWB4
	Appendix 4 ELHCP STP governance structure

	12 Annual Public Health Report - For information
	Health children1 HWB




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

Councillors Present: Cllr Jonathan McShane (Chair)

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Dr Penny 
Bevan, Paul Fleming, Tracey Fletcher,  Alistair 
Wallace, Raj Radia, Laura Sharpe,  Paul Haigh, 
Anne Canning 

Officers in Attendance:  Gareth wall (Head of Public Health), Miranda Ecles 
(Public Health Strategist), Helen Brock (Public 
Health Strategist), Peter Gray (Governance)  

Also in Attendance:  Malcolm Alexander (Hackney Healthwatch), Jon 
Williams (Hackney Healthwatch), Kevin Cleary 
(Chief Medical Officer)

1. Welcome and Introductions 

1.1    The chair welcomed all those present and introductions were made.

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

2.1  The minutes were agreed as a correct record. 

3.     Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3.1   There were no declarations of interests.

4.      Hackney Youth Council

4.1   Representatives of the Youth Council presented to the Board on issues around 
mental health for young people. They made reference to the stereotypes and 
challenges that surround the condition together with campaigning underway on this. It 
was considered that there was a lack of awareness around the realities of dealing with 
mental illness and that a number of people with the condition had to suffer in silence. It 
was considered that education would help to counteract this. In response to a question 
on what Hackney Council could do to help it was suggested that an open session on 
understanding mental health would be advantageous and that this could be held early 
in the school term. Penny Bevan asked about awareness of sexual health. 
Representatives considered that there was a need for education in the area of sexual 
health and acknowledged that a single mistake could change a life. The Chair thanked 
the representatives from the Youth Parliament for their valuable contribution.



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 
5.      Community Voice 

5.1   Emine Coglayan told the Board of her experience as a smoker in the Turkish 
Community, including being unhappy and lonely. She told the Board that so many 
people smoked in her community. She, herself, had been smoking for 17 years until 
such time as she secured the help of a life coach in giving up smoking. In response to 
a question from Penny Bevan she told the Board that she had not been aware of the 
existence of smoking services in Hackney. 

5.2   Jon Williams read out a statement from Ali on his experiences as a smoker in the 
Turkish community. 

“When I was at the age of 14, I took out my first cigarette to smoke from the pocket left 
on the table at home. The main reasons of starting smoking were because of family 
problems I have been witnessing and smoking became a habit when I start living 
myself in my very early age, I like having friends around which were already smoking, 
as we spent more time together we were smoking to let the time fly. During that my 
first teen years I felt what is like to be lonely. When I was 14 everyone in my family 
were addicted to smoking. Cigarette packets all over the house. I had the mindset of a 
kid at the time and I thought all those excuses were more than enough to start. I 
became so addicted cigarettes were presented like a bowl full of sweets.

In my opinion on why men smokes covers a variety reasons and excuses.
Firstly, they think it can be to prove his manhood. On the other hand too much 
responsibility because of being man and his workload might be too much. All those 
and financial pressures might be effective as well as they are not fond of themselves 
at those early ages and other emotional issues…. 
Also, as smoking becomes a lifestyle for the user, they start buying expensive well-
advertised cigarettes to show their social status: as people around them smoke which 
can also be a reason of why they start. 
Unemployment making people lazy and hopeless that’s can be another reason of 
starting smoking.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
6.     Annual Tobacco Strategy 

6.1    Gareth Wall introduced the report on the Annual Tobacco Control Strategy. He 
told the Board that a Roadshow had been arranged to gather evidence to help inform 
the strategy. It was considered that there were links between smoking and other 
societal problems. He reported progress on creating no smoking areas within the 
Borough. He referred to the fact that there was an opportunity to try to target disguised 
mental health problems.   

6.2   In response to a questions Penny Bevan told the Board that there was no 
evidence that people who smoked e-cigarettes moved on to smoking tobacco. 

6.3 The Board heard of concerns that there was a need to improve the focus of 
current work in this area in relation to minority communities. Raj Radia told the Board 
of the work carried out at Pharmacies in reaching out to minorities in regard to 
smoking, including employing Turkish speaking people. Miranda Ecles told the Board 
that 6-7 percent of smokers attend Hackney’s smoking services. She confirmed that 
many people did not wish to access the service and most smokers tried to give up on 
their own. 



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 
AGREED: 

1.    To agree the recommendations outlined in the report regarding the focus of the 
tobacco control work over the next 12 months and beyond.

2.  That members review their own organisation’s actions over the last 12 months 
regarding reducing smoking prevalence in the Borough. 

3. To commit to a representative from each organisation attending the third the third 
tobacco control strategy workshop in 2018.

4.  To endorse the action plan

7.     Illegal Tobacco Control Road Show in June 2017 
 
AGREED:
To note the report.

8.  Smoke-Free Spaces Update

8.1    Tracy Fletcher told the Board that work was ongoing on making the area outside 
the Homerton into a smoke-free zone. Dr Kevin Cleary told the Board that the area 
around the East London Foundation Trust was now smoke-free. A trial of the use of e-
cigarettes at the Trust was ongoing.

9.    Alcohol Strategy Consultation

9.1   Gareth Wall and Helen Brock introduced the report on consultation on the draft 
alcohol strategy which set out the priorities for reducing alcohol related harm over the 
next three years. It identified four broad objectives: 

 Encourage healthier drinking behaviours 
 Commission appropriate and responsive treatment services
 Support families carers and young people affected by alcohol misuse 
 Improve drinking environments

Focus groups, made up of community groups and other stakeholders were being 
consulted on the strategy. Members of the Board were asked to submit their views. 
Laura Sharpe confirmed that the strategy was being circulated to GP practices in the 
Borough. It was noted that a detailed action plan would be developed to support the 
delivery of the final version of the strategy. Helen Brock emphasised the importance of 
signposting in any alcohol strategy. Anne Canning asked about levels of drinking by 
children in the Borough and Helen Brock told the Board that 3 percent of respondent 
children and young people reported that they drank. The national figure in this regard 
was 6 percent. 

AGREED:

To note that formal public consultation was underway until 9th October 2017 and that 
all are invited to submit comments on the full draft of the strategy through this process.     



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 
10.  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

10.1   Penny Bevan introduced the report. 

AGREED:

That approval to publish the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be delegated to 
the Director of Public Health for the Borough of Hackney, and the final assessment 
provided for information to the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2018.                                                      

11.    East London Health and Care Partnership / STP 

11.1   Paul Haigh introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Health and Care Partnership and the NEL 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  

AGREED: 

To note the verbal update on the East London Health and Care Partnerships and the 
NEL STP. 

12.       Annual Public Health Report - For information 

12.1    Penny Bevan introduced the report focussing on children and young people in 
the City of London and Hackney. She told the Board that Hackney had a significantly 
younger population than nationally, with 65,300 children and young people under 20 
years old.  Penny told the Board that the number of young people was forecast to rise 
by 6 % over the next five years. The Borough of Hackney had seen a decrease in 
deprived neighbourhoods and was now the 11th most deprived in the country. She 
referred to improving life opportunities and the importance of reducing health 
inequalities throughout a person’s life in the Borough.  

AGREED:

To note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health. 

13.      Complaints Charter 

13.1    Jon Williams introduced the report, informing the Board that LPC, CQC and the 
GP Confederation had signed up to the charter. The Chair thanked all concerned with 
the preparation of the complaints charter.

AGREED:

1. To adopt the Complaints Charter.

2. To publicise it on their websites, wards and waiting areas; and

3. To provide a copy of the Charter to patents and users within their Complaint pack.

4. To publicly launch the Charter in order to ensure that local people are aware of the 



Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 
aspirations that local health and social care bodies are committed to.

14.     Date of next meeting - 1st November 2017 

Duration of the meeting: 6pm – 8pm 


